HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 1471

By Clemmons

A RESOLUTION to honor and congratulate Maddux Bodenhamer of Antioch High School upon being named a finalist for the 2024 Moss-Oliver Award.

WHEREAS, it is fitting that the members of this General Assembly should recognize those incredibly successful student athletes who have distinguished themselves as inspirational leaders among their peers; and

WHEREAS, Maddux Bodenhamer of Antioch High School was recently named a finalist for the prestigious 2024 Moss-Oliver Award; and

WHEREAS, the Moss-Oliver Award is presented annually to the top senior male and female scholar-athlete in high school basketball across Davidson County, with selection criteria based upon outstanding athletic ability, academic achievement, leadership skills, and community service; and

WHEREAS, the Moss-Oliver Award is named after William Henry Oliver and J.E. Moss, who were both past presidents of the Nashville City Civitan Club as well as educators; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Bodenhamer's noteworthy achievement is a tremendous source of pride for his family, his school, and his community; and

WHEREAS, Maddux Bodenhamer exemplifies the spirit, determination, and perseverance for which Tennesseans are notable, and he is richly deserving of our approbation on this special occasion; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED
THIRTEENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE
CONCURRING, that we honor and congratulate Maddux Bodenhamer of Antioch High School

upon being named a finalist for the 2024 Moss-Oliver Award and wish him much continued success both on and off the court.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy and upon proper request made to the appropriate clerk, the language appearing immediately following the State seal appear without House or Senate designation.

- 2 - 018843